Central Cemetery Association of the Town of Brookfield Laurel Hill Cemetery Association

c/o Gary Keller 60 Newtown Road #168 Danbury, CT 06810 Kelleralarm@charter.net

To: Jeffrey Nolan, former Trustee

June 9, 2023

Dear Mr. Nolan.

Due to the dissolution of the cemetery association for Central and Laurel Hill, and official resignation of the singular Trustee, Jeffrey Nolan, We, the Lot Owners, Association Members, have hereby amended the original bylaws of the association. As supported in Connecticut Statute 368j, Sec. 19a-297 "The incorporators, organizers or members of any cemetery association or, if no incorporators, organizers or members are living, the owners of burial lots therein, by a majority vote, may, at any meeting called for that purpose, amend its articles of association or its bylaws."

On May 25, 2023, members of The Central Cemetery Association of the Town of Brookfield, and Laurel Hill Cemetery Association amended and approved by majority vote the bylaws of the association. The majority elected the following officers. President – Gary Keller, Vice President – James Luizzi, Secretary JoAnne Mulligan, and Treasurer Nancy Lavoie.

This letter is a formal request for the historical records, maps, financial information and all documentation relating to Central and Laurel Hill Cemeteries be turned over to the officers of the Association immediately. Access to the banking and addition of three named signers to the account is also necessary as soon as possible. Contact information of any and all vendors associated with the maintenance, daily operations, and products offered by the cemetery should be included.

Any and all communication regarding the above information will be accepted in writing or by mail or email.

I appreciate your immediate attention.

Respectfully Submitted,

Gary Keller

Gary Keller - President

Docket # DBD-CV23-6045993-S

Cc'd First Selectman Tara Carr, Asst. AG Sandra Arenas, Martin Foncello, Richard Blumenthal, Stephen Harding, Danbury Superior Court Clerk, Atty. Pilicy